
go} 
z ELL~ 
0: 0:510 ~~~;

t <.
a,l!o -. 

Ill 00 ~

011
uto~ 
wom
XI- C. 

t-Z 111£ 
150 ! ID :

EOi! 
Wzl.ic:, 
U3 ID C

it 2§ ~ . 9
0 ;:: .,. 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35225

35225
THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35225 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of May 9, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to minute

orders adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meetings on March· 5, · 

2019 and November 17, 2020, by and between MICHAELBAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC., 

a Pennsylvania corporation (" Consultant"), with a place of business at 5 Hutton Centre

Drive, Suite 500, Santa Ana, California 92707, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a

municipal corporation ("City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the "Parties•) entered into Agreement No. 

35225 ( the " Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide on-call environmental, 

planning, affordable housing, and community engagement consultant services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

add $360,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $485,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to add $ 555,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $1,040,000 and extend the term to

March 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement

to add $300,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $1,340,000; and

20

21

WHEREAS, the Parties entered· into a Fourth Amendment to add $500,000

to the Agreement for a total not to exceed amount of $1,840,000 and extend the term to

22 March 5, 2023; and

23 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to add $350,000 to

24 the Agreement for a total not to exceed amount of $2, 190,000 and extend the tenn one (1) 

25 additional one-year period; and

26 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add $250,000 to the Agreement for a total

27 not to exceed amount of $2,440,000; 

28

EWM:ag A19-01574

01522439.DOCX

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutualtenns, covenants, and

1



t :,, ~ 
zmitJ
a:)-& ta
O<oiy
I= " N <
b"E!o ~

Jg ~
i-D ::: itS

UJOj
J:1- Ii . 
1-l: f.l i
u.o 0 m
02 m
zjg

LL I;:: .9
u.c .. 
0 ; 

1 conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1. Section 1.A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

A. Consultant shall furnish specialized services more particularly

described in Exhibit " A", attached to this Agreement and incorporated by this

reference, in accordance with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for

these services in the manner described below, not to exceed Two Million Four

Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($ 2,440,000), at the rates or charges shown in

Exhibit "B"." 

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

10 contained in Agreement No. 35225 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

11 and effect. 

12 Ill

13 Ill

14 Ill

15 Ill

16 Ill

17 Ill

18 Ill

19 Ill

20 J/J

21 Ill

22 Ill

23 Ill

24 Ill

25 Ill

26 Ill

27 Ill

28 Ill

2
EWM:agA18-01574

01li22439.DOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 ... 

t ~8 12z I: n: 'It
a: ci . c Cl) 

O=oiu:, 
1=< .; t 13 >. "E! 0
it(:= IIICO

o>o -::
i::10) 14

0(1JO() 
wo 00
x:1-c· 

151-z jts
u.o um
O;:EOm

16Wz'ciJ o ~~isII.<( 

l50:: 17 ,
q

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document .to be duly

executed with all fonnalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

M..;;.·...:.~¥-1--1,._1.!--____ _.. 2023

c;-4-lt_..:...L{ .:,.- I _ _, 2023

EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARTER. 

2023

MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC., 

a Pennsylvania corporation

BY-..11~-.---,,-.:----....-------
Nam ~.!..:..~~~,... 4&~:! lo-----

Title~:.,..;;::;=-.i~;;..;;-r,-..;;~.__--'---:------'--

By _ ___, J,~~~'-:----:-~--------
Name. _ _ i.:::.i~u,.....;~~~~---=---,--

Title . . . 

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By ~ J_~ J,Jt:v~ 
City Manager

City" 

This Sixth Amendment to Agreement No. 35225 is approved as to form on

MC\-'4 2.S , 2023. 

EWM:ag A19-01574

01522439.DOCX

3



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this

certificate verifies only the identity of the individual

who signed the document to which this certificate is

attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or

validitv of that document. 

State of-(;alifoFAia P\-c \' 200~ 

County of y:()Q, Y \C ~ < ) 

On j'QQ1 ~ J.<-\ , QroQ before me, ~-~ ~. 1:r:rn~~l~ 
personally appeared \ LJ\\ \,Q 00li~ e

who proved to me on the li'asis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in

his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the

person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Galifomia that the foregoing

paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Seal) 

KEW CYNTHIAIJY CAMPBEU. 
Nolaly Pul>li:. Sia!& olArizona

MARICOPA COUNTY
Commission II 624909

Expires March 17, 2026



CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

Anotary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document

to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

State of California

County of O ~ Nb€: } 

On ffi~~ ;~).1,\4 d-\) ~ S before me, _.__,_-'-'-'--'--,--.........,_.=--z...,;'--+..... µ,.... 01".::.....:...!.~:.,....(\+-'-{)--"-\A.=.:.::\Jo..:.,f.L...C:

L:::::.. _ Dote 1 , , . , , ere lnsen Name and Titleof the

Officer personally appeared _ 1.....:......;0i.= l"\-'-'-c' f...: I ~'---b--'-\_\ _t....::- i.._;,_.,_'(_..;..\+-\:.;.;.~:..,..·_
0 __ =====~---· ______ _ 1l'lame( s) of Signer{

s) who proved to me on the basisofsatisfactory evidence to be the person{ s) whose name( s) is/are

subscribed to the within instrument andacknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/

their authorized capacity( ies), and that by his/her/their signature( s) on the instrument the person( s). or the .

entity upon behalfof which the person( s) acted, executed the

instrument. Place Notary Seo/ and/or Stamp

AboveI certify underPENAL TY OF PERJURY under

the laws of the Stateof California that the

foregoing paragruph is true and

correct. · WlTNESS my hand and official

seal. Signaturn p ~ 
m ~ ignoureofNotary

Public

OPTIONAL Completing this information can deter alterotionof the document

orfraudulent reattachmentof this form toanunintended

document. Descriptionof Attached Docl! ment f\ . 

f\ Title or TypeofDocument. S,x-rh llMf. V\~ID~ frt {o f\%fi~ rcl~ No. 3Sa~'
f DocumentDate: ' ct\ O\." f ~) d-\) 1J.. 5 . · Numberof Pages:....;;.

3=---Signer{ s) Other Than Named Above: 

7Capacity( ies) Claimed by Signer(

s) . • ~ Signer's Name: ____________ Signer·s·Narl].

e~------. _____ _ Corporate Officer -Title( s): . o C~efe Officer -Title(

s): ----'-----Partner - o Limited  General ___.-a- i:>artner - Limited  
General o Individual o Attorney in ~~ D Individual DAttorney in

Fact tJ Trustee  G~•ef' Conservator  TrusteeoGuardianor
Conservator Other: . ~ D

Other: _____________ _ Signer is Rep~~:--Signeris

Representing: ________ _ J®§~~.{lilt',€¾.>J}OO} liJ;§:9:f.OO,'§'. fl>;ll!fllOOf. J? l}.'-~!Wal@eil®Hlif. tl¢(. J¾§i{ l'} f',..&,~~~'IM" l<fl~i@llm.~,- 0:~

ffi 2019 National Notary


